First Reading – Ordinance 2025-61:  AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF 
VERMILION, OHIO TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH FLOCK GROUP, INC. (FLOCK SAFETY) OF ATLANTA, 
GEORGIA, FOR AN INITIAL PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($36,000). 

First Reading – Ordinance 2025-62:  AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2025-6 ADOPTED MARCH 3, 2025, TO 
MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENDITURES, AND TO AMEND THE 2025 CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED 
RESOURCES FOR THE CITY OF VERMILION, OHIO. 

18. Meeting Dates – All meetings are held at the Vermilion Municipal Court Complex, 687 Decatur Street, Vermilion, OH